On 27 February 2025, the Board of Jupiter declared an interim dividend of $0.0075 for the half-year period to 31 December 2024.

NOTE 19: RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD BALANCES
The Company has historically been recognising a deferred tax liability (at the Australian company tax rate of 30%) on any future sale
of its investment in Tshipi under AASB 112: Income Taxes. During the prior year, the Company determined that the deferred tax
liability and income tax expense were overstated, and the rate of tax to be applied is 5%, being the South African withholding tax on
undistributed profit from its investment in Tshipi.

Additionally the Company had recognised tax losses in Australia which were not probable of being recoverable, overstating the
deferred tax asset and income tax benefits. The necessary adjustments have been made by restating each of the affected financial
statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements.

i. Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the period ended 31 December 2023 Impact of Correction

As previously reported

$
Adjustments

$
As restated

$
Profit before income tax 15,863,291 - 15,863,291

Income tax expense (5,463,372) 3,948,487 (1,514,885)

Total comprehensive profit for the period 10,399,919 3,948,487 14,348,406
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of
tax (7,315) - (7,315)

Total comprehensive profit for the period 10,392,604 3,948,487 14,341,091

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.0056 0.0021 0.0077

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

CONTINUED (25 of 30)

NOTE 19: RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD BALANCES (continued)
ii. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

June 2023 Impact of Correction

As previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

As restated
$

Deferred tax asset 670,958 (458,976) 211,982

Others 547,267,714 - 547,267,714

Total assets 547,938,672 (458,976) 547,479,696

Deferred tax liabilities 72,879,396 (60,353,999) 12,525,397

Others 11,239,160 - 11,239,160

Total liabilities 84,118,556 (60,353,999) 23,764,557

Accumulated profits 81,354,161 59,895,023 141,249,184

Others 382,465,955 - 382,465,955

Total equity 463,820,116 59,895,023 523,715,139

December 2023 Impact of Correction

As previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

As restated
$

Deferred tax asset 742,317 (544,857) 197,460

Others 554,134,827 - 554,134,827

Total assets 554,877,144 (544,857) 554,332,287

Deferred tax liabilities 77,711,003 (64,388,365) 13,322,638

Others 2,770,862 - 2,770,862

Total liabilities 80,481,865 (64,388,365) 16,093,500

Accumulated profits 91,754,080 63,843,510 155,597,590

Others 382,641,199 - 382,641,199

Total equity 474,395,279 63,843,510 538,238,789

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

CONTINUED (26 of 30)

NOTE 20: SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

Share options

Set out below is a summary of unlisted options outstanding at 31 December 2024.

Vested Unvested Issue date Expiry date

Exercise
price

$

Fair value per
unit

$

Total fair
value

$
Unlisted options - 1,000,000 01/08/22 25/07/25 - 0.046 46,200

The vesting conditions of the unlisted options are as follows:

- 500,000 options vesting upon Company share price achieving 30-day volume weighted average price (VWAP) of greater
than $0.40; and

- 500,000 options vested upon Company share price achieving 30-day VWAP of greater than $0.50.